
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 

2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277 655 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=1353&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermitten
[...]
sence  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 1 - 6 
 

5 Review 2: A Review of Local Pest Control Services and the  Impact of  
Waste Management  Processes on these  - Agree Recommendations 

7 - 26 
 

6 School Travel Plan Update 27 - 30 
 

7 Forward Plan 31 - 36 
 

8 Work Programme 2012/13 37 - 38 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 March 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Councillor Janet Gardner, Dawley Housing Group 
David Brough, Hayes Town Partnership 
Les Drussel, Ruislip Manor Chamber of Commerce 
Sinead Lee, Paradigm Housing Group 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Ed Shaylor, Community Safety and ASB Service Manager 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies notified for this meeting. 
 

 

69. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

70. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

71. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 
FEBRUARY 2013  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2013 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
72. REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES 

AND THE  IMPACT OF  WASTE MANAGEMENT  PROCESSES ON 
THESE  - WITNESS SESSION 3  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

  The Chairman welcomed David Brough – Chairman of Hayes Town 
Partnership, Les Drussel – Chairman of Ruislip Manor Chamber of 
Commerce, Councillor Janet Gardner – Chairman of Dawley Housing 
Co-operative and Sinead Lee – Paradigm Housing Group to the final 
witness session on the review of Local Pest Control Services and the 
Impact of Waste Management Processes on these. 
 
Cllr Gardner suggested that there should be a condition requiring 
developers to address pest control issues arising as a result of new 
developments. Currently, residents had to pay to address problems of 
rats going into their gardens that had been disturbed as a result of the 
new developments. In addition, residents living close to canals were 
finding the rat problem further exacerbated by rats living in the canal 
and constantly having to pay to address infestation in their back 
gardens. 
 
David Brough added that residents questioned why they should have to 
pay for the burden of developers who were causing the problem in their 
locality. 
 
Also highlighted was the problems caused by the storage of rubbish in 
houses of multiple occupation, where rubbish was left outside, well 
before collection day; this tended to attract foxes and thus, opened 
rubbish bags encouraged rats. 
 
Mr Brough welcomed that the Committee was taking a broader view by 
looking a pest control, waste management and anti-social behaviour.  
Commenting on the figures circulated on pest control jobs, he 
highlighted that looking at the figures for Hayes Town; Botwell 
appeared to have increased from 40 in 2005/2006 to 100 in 2009/2010. 
Once charges for pest control were introduced, demand was drastically 
reduced, as people stopped using Council services and anecdotal 
evidence suggested that the problem of pest infestation was real. 
Members were informed that Hayes Town was working towards 
dealing with the issue by encouraging prevention through education, 
while accepting the important role of enforcement. 
 
Work in Hayes was said to be around raising the profile of a cleaner 
and greener Hayes, through the Hayes Project in collaboration with the 
Hayes Community Engagement Group. The project involved working 
with Botwell House, Dr Tripletts school and Minet Junior School in 
raising awareness by getting the children to conduct surveys of bags 
and litter left in the streets, as well as producing a poster showing the 
children and the slogan “Hayes school children say make Hayes Town 
cleaner and greener – Help keep our Town clean”. A litter collection 
was also undertaken with the 3 schools. These initiatives impacted on 
the traders, as well as members of the public. Shop keepers were 
asked to put the posters in their shops. Mr Brough stated that there 
was clear evidence that these initiatives changed the attitudes of 
traders and the children became the advocates to the adults. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
It was suggested to the Committee that the problem was about 
changing behaviour and not about the collection of rubbish, because 
the Council collected rubbish bags quite quickly.  Members were 
advised that the focus must be on giving people clear messages in 
plain language and pictorially.  An example was given where a trader 
had placed a poster of a drawing showing a black bag of rubbish and a 
large cross in red and £80 fine written on the poster. The problem of 
dumped rubbish in that particular area stopped.  
 
Another approach suggested was the workshop approach, which had 
been used in Hayes to improve poor food hygiene and encourage 
compliance with regulations. This was done by staff from pu
[...]

amended, so that private landlords were regarded as 
businesses; this could then be used to encourage them to 
ensure that their tenants properly managed waste. 

Page 4



  
• Whist the land was the responsibility of the Canals Trust, it was 

not realistic to rid a canal of rats, and therefore, properties near 
a canal would need to take precautions by not leaving food 
waste out doors. 

 
• Pictoral signs had recently been produced by the Council and 

were displayed in Hayes Town Centre. 
 

• Since summer 2012, the Hayes area had been subject to 
prolonged inspection and enforcement by Council officers which 
had resulted in some improvements. 

 
The Committee considered that pictoral posters would be an effective 
way of getting the message across, particularly in areas which 
experienced repeated dumping and where residents threw their rubbish 
from the top floor. Members considered that successful prosecution 
could be publicised as a way of sending out the message. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the witnesses for 
providing invaluable information for their review.  
 

73. 'BEDS IN SHEDS' CABINET REPORT - 21 MARCH 2013 CABINET 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 James Rodgers, Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces informed 
the Committee that the ‘Beds in Sheds’ in Hillingdon: Progress report 
was reported to the Cabinet meeting on 21 March 2013. The report set 
out the robust approach that the Council was taking to deal with this 
issue. The main objective was that Hillingdon should be seen as an 
authority which took the issue of beds in sheds very seriously and 
would take enforcement proceedings against perpetrators. 
 
Members were informed that Hillingdon was one of 4 Councils that had 
been successful (out of 9 other local authorities that were allowed to 
place a bid from the £790k Government Funding) in their bid to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. Hillingdon had 
secured the £183,141, which would help to focus resources to deal 
with issue of beds in sheds.   
 
The Council was noted to have a dedicated prosecution lawyer who 
was supported by 2 other officers in Planning, as well as a dedicated 
housing officer and a Proceeds of Crime Investigator. There was now 
more joined-up action between Housing and Planning teams, together 
with the use of council tax legislation to tackle the problem.  The 
proceeds of crime cases would also be used to help resource the work 
in this area. In addition, a meeting was held fortnightly with all relevant 
officers to progress the issue.  
 
Acknowledging the point raised about the growing issue of ‘beds in 
sheds’ being aggravated by the shortage of affordable homes, 
Members were informed that work was being done to link with 
immigration to stem the increase of this issue. Regular meetings were 
arranged with government agencies and other local authorities to share 
information and assess how best to deal with the issue.  Furthermore, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  
regular checks were made by officers on alley ways on a random basis 
to check back gardens for ‘beds in sheds’ developments.  
 
With regard to a query raised about the number of prosecutions to 
date, the Committee requested officers to report back to the meeting in 
September 2013, to give an update on this issue. The Committee also 
requested an update on the pilot scheme operated by Slough where 
landlords were repeatedly fined for not having a valid Energy 
Performance Certificate, which was required by law for places where 
people lived. This information would be circulated to Members outside 
of the meeting. 
 
The Committee commended Mr Rodger on the successful funding bid.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. Requested officers to give an update at the meeting in 
September 2013 on the number of beds in sheds 
prosecutions. 

 
2.  Requested officers to provide an updated on the 

progress of the pilot scheme operated in Slough. This 
information to be circulated to Members outside of the 
meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
James 
Rodger 
 

74. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Having reviewed the Forward Plan, Members noted the Road Safety 
Programme, Traffic Congestion Mitigation Programme and School 
Travel Plan Programme listed on the Cabinet Member Decisions, to be 
taken by Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation 
and Recycling in June 2013.  Officers were asked to provide details of 
the number of schools that had taken up the scheme in the Borough.  
 
Resolved  
 
Requested officers to provide details of the number of schools 
that had taken up the School Travel Plan Scheme in the Borough.  
 

David 
Knowles, 
Transport 
and Projects  
Section 

75. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Comments in respect of the summary of recommendations regarding 
the Committee’s first Review of Regulations and Byelaws relating to 
Cemeteries and Burial Grounds within Hillingdon were agreed to be 
received by Tuesday 2 April 2013.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme for 2012/13. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.24 pm. 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee  
24 April 2013 

REVIEW 2 – REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES AND THE 
IMPACT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCESSES ON THESE  

     
Contact Officer: Nadia Williams 

Telephone: 01895 277655 

REASON FOR ITEM

This item is for Members of the Committee to agree recommendations for this 
review.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

1. To consider the scoping report (appendix 1) and to make amendments 
if necessary.

2. To note additional figures relating to rats and mice investigations by 
ward from 2008 to 2012/13 (attached to the end of Appendix 1). 

3. To agree recommendations for the review. 

INFORMATION

1. At the first witness session held on 22 January 2013, Members heard from 
the Council’s ASB & Investigations Service Manager, Green Spaces, Sport 
and Leisure Senior Manger, Public Protection Services Manager and the 
Waste Division Manager. This provided Members with background 
information on the roles and responsibilities in this area. It also enabled 
Members to examine the current and planned service provision for both 
domestic and commercial pest control and its relationship to waste 
management and anti-social behaviour. 

2.  The second witness session held on 13 February 2013 helped the 
Committee to understand health issues relating to the topic and examine 
the problems pests can cause to individuals, local neighbourhoods and 
commercial businesses. 

3. At the final witness session held on 26 March 2013, the Committee heard 
from the Chairman of the Hayes Town Partnership (Membership includes 
the Business Forum, the Council, the Police, the main developers, Brunel 
University and Uxbridge College). Members also heard from the Chairman 
of Dawley Housing Co-operative, the Chairman of Ruislip Manor Chamber 
of Commerce, as well as representative of the Paradigm Housing Group. 
Details of the information provided by the witnesses are included in the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee  
24 April 2013 

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee which is included on this 
agenda.

PAPERS WITH THE REPORT

Scoping report (with additional information at the end of Appendix 1) 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee Review Scoping Report 

2012/13

OBJECTIVE

Title and aim of review 

A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES
[...]
ent either by telephone or on-
line on the Council website. Information and advice on the website for Pest 
control was up-dated in the summer of 2012. 

The charges for the service can be categorised as follows: 

1. Resident Owner Occupiers were no concessions apply - £60 for x 3 visits 
2. Resident Owner Occupiers were concessions apply, i.e. in receipt of 

benefits - £15 for x 3 visits 
3. Any additional visit or initial visit £36 or £15 were concessions apply 
4. Private Landlords (rented houses) £93.60 for x 3 visits 
5. Hillingdon Housing Services tenant’s request – no charge 
6. Council Buildings – Civic Centre requirements, Green spaces and any 

council buildings – internally re-charged at cost. 

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee Meeting 
24 April 2013 

Current Service Provision (Commercial Premises) 

The Residents Services Directorate’s Food Safety Team carries out an 
inspection programme of food business, dealing with structural, operational 
and hygiene requirements. The inspection considers the layout and design of 
the food business concerned to ensure good food hygiene practices including 
protection against contamination and in particular pest control. Inspections 
cover provisions for storage and disposal of food waste, non-edible by-
products and other refuse. The officer will consider the design and 
management of refuse stores so as to ensure that they may be kept clean and 
free from animals and pests. Hygiene Improvement Notices may be served on 
the food business operator where there is a record of continued non-
compliance. 

Other provisions in relation to the cleanliness of the work place and facilities 
for rest and eating meals etc extend to non-food business. These controls 
may be applied through the Health and Safety at Work Act and associated 
workplace health, safety and welfare regulations. 

The Hygiene Improvement Notice does not deal w
[...]
e taking against persistent occurrences after a warning has 
been given 

Remit - who / what is this review covering? 

The review covers the remit of the following Council services: 

 Public Protection / Consumer Protection 
 Community Safety (Anti-social behaviour) 
 Housing Services (tenants) 
 Waste Services 
 Public Health (from April 2013) 

The review covers the following Cabinet portfolios: 

 Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services (Public 
protection)

 Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing (Housing / 
Public Health) 

 Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling (Waste) 
 Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration (Anti-

social behaviour) 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee Meeting 
24 April 2013 

Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 

The Committee will need to be mindful of the BID review recently completed 
on this service area (as indicated earlier in the report) with any 
recommendations proposed to Cabinet having regard to this and compatibility 
with other BID review outcomes.

This will enable any issues identified by the Committee to be tackled in the 
most comprehensive, cost effective and efficient way possible. 

EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY

Possible Witnesses (tbc) 

 ASB & Investigations Service Manager - LBH 
 Green Spaces, Sport and Leisure Senior Manger – LBH 
 Public Protection Services Manager – LBH 
 Waste Division Manager – LBH 
 Service users, e.g. lettings agencies / management companies, private 

leaseholders and restaurant owners 
 Public health professional 
 Housing Associations 

Key information required / intelligence 

 Current Council Policy in place for dealing with rats and mice 
 Legislation in place for dealing with public health issues in relation to 

enforcement
 Information provided on the Council website regarding pest control  
 Data on the number of 
[...]
 U
xb

rid
ge

 S
ou

th
20

09
 / 

W
es

t D
ra

yto
n

20
09

 / 
W

es
t R

uis
lip

20
09

/ Y
ea

di
ng 20

09
 / 

Yi
ew

sle
y

Y
e

a
r 

/ 
S

u
b

je
c
t 

W
a

rd

Incident Count

In
c
id

e
n
t 
C

o
u
n
t

P
A

R
T

 1
 –

 M
E

M
B

E
R

S
, P

U
B

LI
C

 A
N

D
 P

R
E

S
S

 

R
es

id
en

ts
’ a

nd
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
s 

P
ol

ic
y 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 –
 2

4 
A

pr
il 

20
13

 

Page 25



R
A

T
 A

N
D

 M
IC

E
 IN

V
E

S
T

IG
A

T
IO

N
S

 B
Y

 W
A

R
D

 2
00

8 
T

O
 2

01
3 

 
L

O
N

D
O

N
 B

O
R

O
U

G
H

 O
F

 H
IL

L
IN

G
D

O
N

 

1
1

1
7

2
1

2
0

2

3

2

1

1
7

9

5

8

4

3

1
6

1
6

1
0

3

1
5

1
5

4

8

1
4

05

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

20
08

/ 20
08

/ B
ar

nh
ill 20

08
 / 

Bo
tw

el
l 20

08
 / 

Br
un

el
20

08
 /

Cav
en

dis
h 20

08
 / 

Cha
rv

ille

20
08

 / 
Ea

st
co

te
an

d 
Ea

st
 R

ui
sli

p 20
08

 / 
Har

ef
iel

d

20
08

 / 
Hea

th
ro

w V
illa

ge
s

20
08

/ H
illi

ng
do

n 
Ea

st 20
08

/I
ck

en
ha

m
20

08
/M

an
or

20
08

 / 
Nor

th
woo

d

20
08

/N
or

th
woo

d 
Hills

20
08

 / 
Pi

nk
wel

l

20
08

/S
ou

th
Ru

isl
ip 20

08
/ T

ow
nf

iel
d

20
08

/U
xb

rid
ge

 N
or

th

20
08

 / 
Uxb

rid
ge

 S
ou

th

20
08

/ W
es

tD
ra

yto
n

20
08

/W
es

tR
uis

lip
20

08
 / 

Ye
ad

in
g 20

08
/Y

ie
wsle

y

Y
e

a
r 

/ 
S

u
b

je
c
t 

W
a

rd

Incident Count

In
c
id

e
n
t 
C

o
u
n
t

P
A

R
T

 1
 –

 M
E

M
B

E
R

S
, P

U
B

LI
C

 A
N

D
 P

R
E

S
S

 

R
es

id
en

ts
’ a

nd
 E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
s 

P
ol

ic
y 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 –
 2

4 
A

pr
il 

20
13

 

Page 26



SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE  
ROAD SAFETY AND SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN TEAM 

 

 
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 24 April 2013 
 

Out of the 100 Schools in the Borough the Road Safety and School Travel team are 
currently working actively with 71 and have contacted the remaining schools with a 
view to working with them in the near future.   
 
Below is a list of schools that are actively working with the team to deliver a range of 
Road Safety and School Travel activities to help them achieve the Transport for 
London set accreditation levels which are; 
 
‘Bronze Accreditation’ – Sustainable Level 
 
Schools at this level are actively working towards completing their school travel plan 
each year and introducing projects or activities that promote more sustainable modes 
of transport to pupils and parents.   
 
‘Silver Accreditation’ – Higher Level 
 
At this level schools are becoming more involved in their travel plan with pupils taking 
an active lead on some of the projects as well as working with the council to deliver 
mutually set targets to reduce the number of car related journeys associated with the 
school. 
 
‘Gold Accreditation’ – Outstanding Level   
 
At this level schools are taking on more responsibility for not only engaging with the 
school pupils but also the wider school community. Working with governors, parents 
and local residents to set targets to reduce the number of car related journeys 
associated with the school and work actively towards them 
 
School Travel Website: 
 
The team are working with an external provider to develop a new Website to help 
improve the School Travel Plan writing and reviewing process. This website will help 
schools review their STP data through out the year and make the process les time 
consuming for them. It will also be a way to help the whole school community come 
together to set and reach targets. This will also enable officer to work more effectively 
with the school to deliver projects moving away from the time consuming admin 
processes currently used. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE  
ROAD SAFETY AND SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN TEAM 

 

 
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Com
[...]
ision-maker. 

 

 
Second Review – draft scoping report. 

Second Review – witness session 2. 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme. 

13 February 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Second Review – witness session 3. 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme. 

26 March 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Second Review   - Agee recommendations. 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme. 

24 April 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 

Second Review – draft scoping report.   

Second Review - witness Session 1.  

Budget Report for consideration.  

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

22 January 2013 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013
	5 Review 2: A Review of Local Pest Control Services and the  Impact of  Waste Management  Processes on these  - Agree Recommendations
	6 School Travel Plan Update
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

| HILLINGDON
24 April 2013 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman)
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman)
Lynne Allen

Kuldeep Lakhmana

Carol Melvin

Michael White

David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present:

Ed Shaylor, Community Safety and ASB Service Manager

Shabeg Nagra, Public Protection Services Manager

Colin Russell, Waste Division Manager

Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety & School Travel Plan Manager
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer

76. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillor David Payne.

77. | DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

There were no declarations of interests notified.

78. | TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would
be considered in public.

79. | TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH Action by
2013 (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 were agreed as an
accurate record; and there were the following matters arising:

MINUTE 75 - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 (AGENDA ITEM 8)

In relation to the recommendations of the Committee’s first Review of
‘Regulations and Byelaws relating to Cemeteries and Burial Grounds
within Hillingdon’, Members received a verbal update on the progress
of part of recommendation 7, regarding the condition of the Grade |




arch at the entrance of Hillingdon & Uxbridge cemetery as follows:

‘It is proposed to undertake a full building services report on the
Gatehouse at Uxbridge Cemetery to identify the scope of works
required to restore the building and arrest its deterioration. In this
regard, a briefing was given to relevant Cabinet Members in February
2013 on the outcome of a tender exercise for the relevant consultants
carried out by officers at the request of the Cabinet Member for
Finance, Property and Business Services. It was agreed informally to
proceed with funding the survey, though given the expected value, a
Cabinet Member report will be required for formal approval. Once this
is given, it is expected to take up to 6 weeks to complete the survey.
The survey will identify the scope of works and provide estimated costs
for a budget strategy to be formulated to present to Cabinet Members
for consideration”.

The Committee requested an update to be provided via email on the
progress of recommendation 3, relating to the reintroduction of leaflets
and a pictorial booklet summarising key elements of the regulations to
be circulated to bereaved families via Funeral Directors.

Resolved

e That the verbal update on relating to the Gatehouse at
Uxbridge Cemetery be noted.

¢ Requested officers to provide an update via email on the | John Purc_ell
progress of the leaflets and pictorial booklet regarding the | Democratic

cemeteries regulations. Services
80. | REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES Action by

AND THE IMPACT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCESSES ON
THESE - AGREE RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda ltem 5)

Members discussed the draft recommendations for the Committee’s
second review of Local Pest Control Services and the Impact of Waste
Management Processes on these set out as follows:

DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS

Domestic housing

1. The Committee request the support of the Hillingdon
Registered Social Landlords Forum to encourage a provision
for:

i more uniform tenancy conditions to prevent pest
infestation.

ii Communications to support, educate, advise and
guide their residents about handling waste through
‘Welcome packs” or other introductory material.

2. The Committee notes the roles of private landlords, social
landlords and the Council, as a landlord in terms of how pest




infestations are dealt with effectively in tenanted properties;
and a form of collaboration be considered for educating all
tenants of best practice.

3. To encourage social responsibility of individual tenants and
homeowners, whether in social or private sector housing, to
properly manage their domestic waste to minimise pest
problems through:

i. Education

a. educational materials and leaflets

b. the wider use of signage to re-enforce the
necessity of effective pest control and waste
management

c. Articles in Hillingdon People twice a year to
remind residents about effective ways of
managing waste

d. Education through schools.

ii. Enforcement
In the case of persistent offenders and individuals or
group who have been reminded of their
responsibilities the Committee would endorse
enforcement methods to ensure that domestic waste
is managed properly.

4. That the Committee’s report is sent to the National Landlords
Association and other relevant bodies, representing private
sector, for information and to promote voluntary agreement
among their members.

Pest Control Services

5. That Cabinet note the Committee’s endorsement of a new,
more equitable approach to providing Pest Control Services
following the BID review.

6. That Cabinet request officers to ensure residents and
landlords are aware of the services available to tackle
pest problems by the Council, including an indication of
costs. The Committee further recommends that Registered
Social Landlords are encouraged to include advice on the
use of these services.

7. That Cabinet endorse current concessions policy, which
includes free pest control service for all over 65s, disabled
and those on benefits.

Waste Services & Enforcement

8. That the continuation of ‘fly-tipping’ enforcement and alley-
gating be considered in areas where there is a high level of
illegal dumping of waste. These methods are positive
solutions to areas of the Borough with high pest infestation




and; the benefits of alley gating to businesses have been
positive in certain areas of the Borough.

9. The Committee recommend that new signage incorporating
pictures with a universal message be rolled out when leaflets
and waste campaigns are refreshed.

It was agreed that finalisation of the recommendations and the report
would be agreed by the Chairman and Democratic Services, subject to
comments being received from Committee Members.

Resolved

That the recommendations and final report be agreed by the

Clir Susan

Chairman and Democratic Services, subject to the receipt of O’Brien
comments from Committee Members. Democratic
Services
81. | SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) Action by

Steve Austin, the Traffic, Parking, Road Safety & School Travel Plan
Manager introduced the report and advised that the Road Safety and
School Travel Plan Team engaged with schools in order to encourage
sustainable school travel plans within each school. Three officers
visited schools in the Borough and were currently actively working with
71 out of 100 schools. Members noted that the London average for the
take up of this programme was 35% and Hillingdon doubled this.

In describing the three levels of Bronze, Silver and Gold Accreditation
set by Transport for London (TfL), Members heard that only 7 schools
had Achieved the Gold level, which included 2 beacon schools in
Hillingdon, all of which were held as excellent by Transport for London.

It was highlighted that the Team was working tirelessly to try and
encourage all schools to achieve accreditation. In 2012, a letter
endorsed by Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for Planning,
Transportation and Recycling was sent to all schools. In addition, there
were plans to try and capture the schools that had not yet taken up the
programme.

Some schools had indicated that they had not taken up the programme
due to limited resources and others found completing the School Travel
Plan to be an onerous task, which was why the Team would visit
schools to give the required support in completing the plan. Members
noted that there were also plans to set up a website giving advice to
schools to try and make it as easy as possible.

In response to a query about the time it took to engage School
Crossing Patrol officers, members were informed that the recruitment
process took a long time, as Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) checks
had to be undertaken in order to ensure the safety of children, which
was paramount.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman applauded the School
Travel Plan Team for their tireless work in engaging with, and




supporting schools to deliver a range of Road Safety School activities
to help them achieve a TfL Accreditation.

82. | FORWARD PLAN (Agenda ltem 7) Action by
Resolved
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan.

83. | WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 (Agenda Item 8) Action by

In concluding the meeting, the Chairman thanked the Committee and
officers for their work during the year.

Resolved

The Committee agreed the 2012/2013 Work Programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 655. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




